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LOANS TO FARMERS
BIR SING MAHATO;LAXMAN GILUWA;RAM TAHAL CHOUDHARY;RATNA SINGH

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the present number of branches of public sector banks in each state, bank- wise;

(b) the total deposit in these banks during the last two years, bank-wise and state-wise;

(c) the amount of loan sanctioned by these banks in each state during each of the last three years;

(d) the amount of loans disbursed to farmers during the said period, state- wise; and

(e) the amount of loans refunded by the farmers during the said period?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI BALASAHEB VIKHE PATIL)

(a) Bank-wise number of branches of public sector banks in each State as on June 30, 2001 is given in the Annexure- I.

(b) The outstanding aggregate deposits of public sector banks, bank-wise and State-wise as on the last Friday of June 2000 and 2001 are given in the Annexure- II and III respectively.

(a) State-wise aggregate gross bank credit of public sector banks for the last three years is given in the Annexure- IV.

(b) State-wise percentage of agricultural credit to gross bank credit for March 1999 and 2000 (the latest available ) is given in the Annexure- V.

(c) Reserve Bank of India has reported that the amount of Non-Performing Assets (NPAs) of public sector banks in priority sector including agriculture and its percentage to toal NPA for the last three years is given below :

(d)    NPAs in priority Sector  Percentage to total

(e) March 1999  22,606    43.7

(f) March 2000  23,715    44.5

(g) March 2001  24,156    45.4

(h) -

ANNEXURE-I
STATE-WISE AND BANK-WISE BRANCHES OF PUBLIC SECTOR BANKS AS ON JUNE 30, 2001

NAME OF STATE STATEBANK OF INDIA SB OF BIKANER & JAIPUR SB OF HYDERABAD SB OF INDORE SB
OF MYSORE SB OF PATIALA SB OF SAURASHTRA SB OF TRAVANCORE ALLAHABAD BANK ANDHRA
BANK BANK OF BARODA BANK OF INDIA BANK OF MAHARASHTRA CANARA
BANK CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA CORPORATION BANK DENA BANK INDIAN BANK INDIAN
OVERSEAS BANK ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK PUNJAB & SIND BANK
 SYNDICATE BANK UNION BANK OF INDIA UNITED BANK OF INDIA UCO BANK VIJAYA BANK TOTAL
OF PUBLIC SECTOR BANKS

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 818 4 524 1 16 4 3 6 20 783 71 74 26 169 100 68 17 196 115 19 51 4 301 126 12 36 75 3639
2 ARUNACHAL PRA 42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 49
3 ASSAM  200 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 60 1 13 8 0 16 101 0 2 19 14 2 44 4 5 44 180 99 7 820
4 BIHAR  554 6 0 0 0 1 0 0 143 1 80 140 1 75 318 2 7 22 9 4 397 5 17 47 65 161 5 2060
5 CHHATTISGARH 225 0 0 23 0 0 1 0 24 2 21 10 15 9 75 2 70 4 1 8 47 5 3 21 2 22 1 591
6 DELHI  194 25 10 8 10 38 7 5 41 15 68 50 15 79 66 38 24 25 29 67 146 58 88 53 24 37 24 1244
7 GOA  50 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 1 2 27 28 9 22 22 31 16 6 12 1 5 1 17 13 2 5 5 279
8 GUJARAT  448 8 6 9 3 4 352 3 23 6 668 217 33 39 217 33 511 37 54 28 81 7 47 172 12 73 29 3120
9 HARYANA  166 9 5 3 0 128 1 1 29 2 27 21 8 52 76 12 10 18 15 110 326 42 48 43 4 26 10 1192
10 HIMACHAL PRA 144 0 0 0 0 74 0 0 3 0 5 8 0 11 26 1 0 2 4 11 212 11 1 10 1 118 1 643
11 JAMMU & KASHMIR 119 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 3 4 0 6 11 1 2 0 2 7 64 12 2 4 1 12 2 258
12 JHARKHAND 373 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 82 2 27 250 1 38 55 2 5 5 11 6 51 5 10 39 44 37 4 1051
13 KARNATAKA 294 3 111 1 499 4 2 12 14 19 37 59 41 521 54 205 24 60 61 5 41 5 487 91 7 24 399 3080
14 KERALA  224 1 6 0 10 0 2 554 5 8 43 70 5 235 73 52 11 81 114 6 19 3 117 124 2 19 68 1852
15 MADHYA PRADESH 464 6 3 319 2 5 2 2 143 5 66 238 107 40 356 7 32 9 8 36 166 25 20 151 4 95 5 2316
16 MAHARASHTRA 800 20 166 20 17 11 18 10 77 27 283 586 891 193 471 64 251 71 68 51 137 22 139 312 28 108 63 4904


17 MANIPUR  16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 2 2 0 0 16 2 2 49
18 MEGHALAYA 85 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 2 0 2 4 0 0 2 1 0 6 0 1 3 12 4 2 127
19 MIZORAM  24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 26
20 NAGALAND 43 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 3 61
21 ORISSA  468 2 5 0 1 0 0 1 55 77 36 113 2 39 51 5 3 46 74 7 51 2 29 47 95 155 7 1371
22 PUNJAB  241 7 2 0 0 348 0 0 38 4 47 66 7 99 89 9 10 30 41 204 486 345 13 67 4 86 8 2251
23 RAJASTHAN 166 657 2 7 1 12 3 1 31 3 315 42 7 22 95 6 15 8 12 83 290 20 12 50 6 133 11 2010
24 SIKKIM  26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 2 1 47
25 TAMIL NADU 574 5 16 3 30 4 5 64 23 31 100 112 18 454 157 71 20 668 648 17 83 7 108 131 11 62 45 3467
26 TRIPURA  33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 1 3 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 2 41 5 1 93
27 UTTAR PRADESH 1111 21 5 8 1 46 3 3 589 10 508 208 9 179 394 18 42 29 66 192 771 101 215 430 40 105 33 5137
28 UTTARANCHAL 265 1 0 0 0 8 0 0 12 0 50 5 1 22 21 1 1 2 14 32 126 23 3 28 1 14 2 632
29 WEST BENGAL 737 14 6 4 4 2 3 4 456 14 100 195 12 71 238 13 27 54 66 45 214 15 51 86 692 287 18 3428
30 ANDAMAN & NI 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 5 0 1 1 1 31
31 CHANDIGARH 22 1 1 0 0 21 0 0 3 2 4 6 1 12 8 2 1 5 2 8 22 18 1 6 1 3 2 152
32 DADRA & NH 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9
33 DAMAN & DIU 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 14
34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 9
35 PONDICHERRY 12 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 2 0 20 7 1 1 0 2 1 1 6 1 66

 ALL INDIA 8960 795 869 406 598 714 406 667 1885 1015 2614 2516 1210 2412 3099 645 1108 1422 1451 951 3841 744 1751 2106 1313 1742 838 46078

 ANNEXURE-V

 State-wise percentage of agricultural credit to gross bank credit for March 1999
and 2000 ( In percent)

   March 1999 March 2000

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 21.68  20.46
2 ARUNACHAL PRA 24.00  23.81
3 ASSAM  14.62  10.74
4 BIHAR  18.39  16.87
5 CHHATTISGARH 0.00  0.00
6 DELHI  1.34  2.79
7 GOA  6.03  4.76
8 GUJARAT  12.92  11.45
9 HARYANA  25.00  25.55
10 HIMACHAL PRAD 14.51  12.24
11 JAMMU & KASHMIR 8.03  7.37
12 JHARKHAND
13 KARNATAKA 21.85  18.46
14 KERALA  16.10  14.54
15 MADHYA PRADESH 22.39  21.03
16 MAHARASHTRA 6.07  8.27
17 MANIPUR  11.59  18.13
18 MEGHALAYA 12.23  10.56
19 MIZORAM  10.00  9.84
20 NAGALAND 20.37  21.62
21 ORISSA  19.93  18.26
22 PUNJAB  22.98  21.84
23 RAJASTHAN 22.57  22.59
24 SIKKIM  14.04  8.97
25 TAMIL NADU 14.59  13.10
26 TRIPURA  25.12  23.50
27 UTTAR PRADESH 20.72  19.68
28 UTTARANCHAL
29 WEST BENGAL 10.07  10.29
30 ANDAMAN & NI 9.09  5.26
31 CHANDIGARH 4.66  13.59
32 DADRA & NH 3.57  3.45
33 DAMAN & DIU 2.00  2.04
34 LAKSHADWEEP 25.00  20.00
35 PONDICHERRY 14.97  12.72

 ALL INDIA 12.57  12.39
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